
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 16 September 2024 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

(Pre-meeting 13:00 - 13:30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13:30)   

2 Equality and Human Rights in Wales: Evidence session one 

(13:30 - 15:00) (Pages 1 - 20)  

Professor Simon Hoffman, Swansea University 

Charles Whitmore, Research Associate, Cardiff University 

Dr Sarah Nason, Bangor University 

 

(Break 15.00 - 15.15)  

 

3 The EU Settlement Scheme and citizen's rights after Brexit: 

Evidence session three 

(15.15 - 16.15) (Pages 21 - 78)  

Miranda Biddle, Chief Executive, Independent Monitoring Authority for 

Citizens’ Rights Agreements (IMA) 

Rhys Davies, General Counsel, Independent Monitoring Authority for Citizens’ 

Rights Agreements (IMA) 

Victoria Peregrine, Deputy Director of Operational Delivery, Independent 

Monitoring Authority for Citizens’ Rights Agreements (IMA) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 Papers to note 

(16:15)   

4.1 Correspondence from Finance Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office: Welsh Government Budget 

Timetable 2025-26 

 (Pages 79 - 81)  

4.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government 

and Planning regarding the report of the Equality and Social Justice 

Committee – Sounding the Alarm – the Governance of Fire and Rescue 

Services  

 (Pages 82 - 89) 

Equality and Social Justice Committee report – Sounding the Alarm: the 

Governance of Fire and Rescue Services 

4.3 Correspondence from Equality and Human Rights Commission regarding 

consultation on their Strategic Plan 2025-28 - 17 July 2024 

 (Pages 90 - 91)  

4.4 Correspondence from Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 

International Relations Committee regarding Petition P-06-1387 Provide 

humanitarian aid to Gaza - 22 July 2024 

 (Pages 92 - 93)  

4.5 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice, 

Trefnydd and Chief Whip in relation to the pre-appointment hearing report - 

Older People's Commissioner for Wales - 29 July 2024 

 (Page 94)  

4.6 Correspondence from Early Years Wales regarding the report of the Equality 

and Social Justice Committee - Their Future: Our Priority? Follow up inquiry 

into childcare provision in Wales - 31 July 2024 

 (Pages 95 - 97)  

4.7 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice, 

Trefnydd and Chief Whip following up from the general scrutiny session - 28 

August 2024 

 (Pages 98 - 102)  

https://senedd.wales/media/ftkh1n5e/cr-ld16516-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ftkh1n5e/cr-ld16516-e.pdf


 

 

4.8 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice, 

Trefnydd and Chief Whip regarding Speech and Language Communication 

Needs Summit- 31 August 2024 

 (Pages 103 - 112)  

4.9 Written response by the Welsh Government regarding the Equality and Social 

Justice Committee report - Their Future: Our Priority? August 2024  

 (Pages 113 - 135) 

Equality and Social Justice Committee Their Future: Our Priority? Follow up 

inquiry into childcare provision in Wales  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(16:15)   

(Private)  

 

6 Equality and Human Rights: Consideration of evidence 

(16:15 - 16:30)   

7 Forward work programme 

(16.30 - 16.50) (Pages 136 - 147)  

https://senedd.wales/media/iboexr4y/cr-ld16609-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/iboexr4y/cr-ld16609-e.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



 1 

Senedd Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Inquiry into Equality and Human Rights in Wales 
Professor Simon Hoffman, Swansea University 

Submitted: 2nd September 2024 

The Committee is inquiring into: 

• Progress against the 40 recommendations in the ‘Strengthening and 
Advancing Equality and Human Rights in Wales’ research report.  

• The work of the Legislative Options Working Group. 
• Progress on the commitment to incorporate the United Nations Convention for 

the Elimination of all forms of Discrimination against Women and the UN 
Convention on the Rights of Disabled People into Welsh law. 
 

1. I was Principal Investigator on the Strengthening and Advancing Equality and 
Human Rights (SAEHR) research, and I am currently secretary to the Senedd 
Cross Party Group on Human Rights and a joint coordinator of the Wales Civil 
Society Human Rights Stakeholder Group.  
 

2. This submission is informed by my experience on the Welsh Government 
coordinated Human Rights Advisory Group (HRAG) and independent Legislative 
Options Working Group (LOWG), my engagement with Welsh Government 
officials working on human rights and equality, and my involvement with civil 
society in Wales.  

The SAEHR recommendations  
3. The SAEHR research took evidence from a broad range of stakeholders, 

including people with lived experience of equality and human rights, as well as 
participants from civil society, the Welsh commissioners and the public sector. 
The 40 recommendations are firmly grounded in findings from this fieldwork, as 
well as a comprehensive literature review.   
 

4. The volume of recommendations is consistent with evidence from the literature 
review on the need to adopt a wide range of measures to progress equality and 
human rights.1   
 

5. The coverage of the recommendations means I am unable to comment on 
progress in all areas. In tis submission I focus on how the recommendations have 

 
1 This was clearly evidenced by the research: see Chapter 6, and in particular 
paragraphs 6.18 et seq on mainstreaming, and paragraph 6
[...]
ked to consider whether the objectives of 
legislative incorporation might be achieved through policy focussed on 
implementation.   
 

Pack Page 18



 5 

22. The reasons for incorporation are comprehensively addressed in the SAEHR and 
remain extant.7 It should also be recalled that incorporation should not be viewed 
as a complete solution for deficits in human rights. In the SAEHR we make the 
point on a number of occasions that measures to implement human rights, 
including our recommendations, should be viewed ‘holistically’ and not as a 
series of stand-alone measures.8   I am concerned that a natural desire to take 
immediate steps to implement human rights in Wales will force an artificial 
binary choice between policy and legislation as frameworks to underpin 
progress.  
 

23. I remain confident that the Welsh Government is committed to incorporation. This 
commitment was recently restated by the Cabinet Secretary, Culture and Social 
Justice, in response to a question raised in a letter from Sioned Williams MS in 
her capacity as Chair of the Senedd Cross Party Group on Human Rights.9 
However, it would be very welcome if the commitment to pursue legislative 
incorporation of human rights were to be restated as a priority by the Welsh 
Government.   
 

24. An ongoing challenge is the resource available to LOWG to complete its work, 
and perhaps more significantly, to compete its work expeditiously. Civil society 
LOWG members are volunteers who have full-time employment responsibilities. 
LOWG is supported by enthusiastic, professional and increasingly well-
informed officials. However, the majority of LOWG’s work is carried out by 
civil society volunteers. While this is essential to maintain LOWG’s 
independence, it is vital that the group is properly resourced to achieve its 
objectives.  
 

25. Despite challenges, LOWG has made significant progress. In particular, to 
develop and pilot an ‘assessment template’ to be applied to individual 
intern
[...]

nationals and the online system suggests there will be considerable confusion and
difficulty over the next 12 months. We are concerned that these difficulties will be
compounded by the reduced numbers of providers able to deliver services to this cohort of
people.

Pack Page 76



Section 5: KPI performance

Description of the target Target Q4 outcome Q3 outcome Q2 outcome Q1 outcome Annual figure

Number of existing
clients’ cases brought to
resolution

123 per
annum

8 cases
closed in Q4

99 cases
closed in Q3

68 cases
closed in Q2

93 cases closed
in Q1

268 (+145 over
target).

Number of new (2023/24)
clients supported with
advice.

120 per
annum

2 new clients
supported in
Q4

57 new
clients
supported in
Q3

76 new
clients
supported in
Q2

97 new clients
supported in Q1

232 (+112 over
target)

Client Satisfaction KPIs

Area Target Result

Clients reporting improved knowledge of rights
and resilience following advice

85% 91%

Clients who felt their situation had
improved

75% 91%

Clients expressing satisfaction with
the service.

85% 100%

P
ack P

age 77



Geographic distribution of new clients in 2023/24:
- all new clients (so including those who had 'information' or 'casework' as their advice level)

P
ack P

age 78



 

 

  

 

 

 

11 July 2024 

Dear Rebecca, 

Welsh Government Budget Timetable 2025-26 

Thank you for your letter of 4 July inviting us to comment on the proposed timetable for 

consideration of the Draft Budget 2025-26. 

I fully appreciate that the Welsh Government’s budgetary position remains unclear until the UK 

Government confirms the date of its fiscal event. I also recognise that publishing a Draft Budget 

earlier, based on indicative figures only, would be problematic, and should only be done as a last 

resort. 

Furthermore I welcome that the Draft Budget will be laid this year during term time. This is an 

important principle and ensures that Members of the Senedd have an opportunity to consider the 

Welsh Government’s proposals in Plenary as soon as they are published. 

However, I would like to challenge your assertion that there is “no better alternative in these current 

circumstances” to publishing the Draft Budget on 10 December 2024. 

In particular, we believe that the proposed timetable does not sufficiently take into account the 

concerns raised by Committees following the scrutiny of last year’s Draft Budget. These were shared 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid  
— 
Finance Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCyllid@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCyllid  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddFinance  
0300 200 6565 

Rebecca Evans MS 

Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office 

Pack Page 79

Agenda Item 4.1



 

 

with you on 27 June 2024, and it is disappointing that you made no reference to them in your letter; 

the second year in a row which you have failed to do so. 

In their responses, several Committees called for more time to be made available to scrutinise the 

Draft Budget. We agree that the shortened timescales last year made it extremely challenging for all 

Committees to meaningfully assess the impact the Draft Budget has on policy areas within their remit 

and, in particular, to incorporate views from stakeholders. We ask for further justification on why a 

longer scrutiny window was not considered, particularly as bringing forward the publication date of 

the Draft Budget to enable more evidence sessions to take place this side of the Christmas recess 

would be highly beneficial.   

Calls were made for the Welsh Government to adhere to the two stage budget process, and we find it 

regrettable that you are proposing circumventing the process again this year; the sixth year in a row 

that this has happened. As a result, we call on you to prioritise facilitating a two stage approach this 

year, if there is time availabl
[...]

 

15 July 2024 
 
Dear Jenny, 
 
The Equality and Social Justice Committee published its report Sounding the Alarm – the 
Governance of Fire and Rescue Services on 6 June.  I have read it carefully, and believe it 
provides an important and valuable contribution to our plans to reform governance in the fire 
sector. The initial work on this reform has begun and I will be monitoring progress closely and 
remain in regular dialogue with Fire and Rescue Services and Fire and Rescue Authorities 
across Wales as it develops. I am most grateful to you and your colleagues on the Committee 
for their work on this extremely important matter. 
 
I am pleased to say that, on behalf of the Welsh Government, I am able to accept all of your 
recommendations and conclusions. I have set out my detailed response in the attachment to 
this letter. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
PP Julie James MS 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Lywodraeth Leol, Tai a Chynllunio  
Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and Planning 

Pack Page 82

Agenda Item 4.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales
mailto:SeneddEquality@senedd.wales


Welsh Government response to the Senedd Equality and Social Justice Committee report on the 
governance of fire and rescue services 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Welsh Government 
 

 
 
Equality and Social Justice 
Committee report - Sounding 
the Alarm: the Governance of 
Fire and Rescue Services 
Welsh Government Response 
July 2024 

www.gov.wales Pack Page 83



Welsh Government response to the Senedd Equality and Social Justice Committee report on the 
governance of fire and rescue services 

2 

 

Conclusion 1 

The controversy regarding the appointment of the Interim CFO for South Wales has 
potentially reinforced negative perceptions amongst FRS staff of senior management. It is 
vital that every effort is made to restore confidence in the intervention through meaningful
[...]
elations with the First Minister on 19 

June 2024, to update you on matters relating to Petition P-06-1387 Provide humanitarian aid 

to Gaza. 

The First Minister reconfirmed the position that, if an appeal is launched by the Disasters Emergency 

Committee (“DEC”), the Welsh Government would expect to contribute.  

He was asked whether the 17.6 per cent cut to the Welsh Government’s international development 

budget will affect its ability to donate. The First Minister responded that any budget reductions:  

“…would affect our ability to provide money to this or any other DEC appeal. […] 

We don't know when an appeal might be launched. So, the honest truth is it will 

affect our ability, but I couldn't tell you how much or when, and that's because we 

don't yet know when a DEC appeal will be launched as well. That is part of the 

wider reality of our budgetary position.” 

Members asked whether consideration had been given to benefits in kind that could be contributed, 

such as expertise. The First Minister responded that no detailed conversations had taken place but 

that, in previous situations: 

“…in a range of areas, we've provided benefits in kind that aren't always about 

money—sometimes it's about equipment, sometimes it's about expertise. So, I'd 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDiwylliant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDiwylliant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddCulture@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddCulture 
0300 200 6565 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, 
Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol 
— 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Jack Sargeant MS  

Chair  

Petitions Committee 

Pack Page 92

Agenda Item 4.4

https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13928
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42609&Opt=0
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42609&Opt=0


 

 

want to look at what we can do in a positive way. And this all comes back to when 

there is a period in time when we're able to do that, because at the moment, there 

isn't a permanent or sustainable ceasefire.” 

I hope this provides a useful update to your consideration of the petition.  

Yours sincerely,  

 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Committee Chair  

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 93



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ddiwylliant a Chyfiawnder 
Cymdeithasol, y Trefnydd a'r Prif Chwip 
Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice, Trefnydd and 
Chief Whip 
  
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Jane.Hutt @gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref: JH/PO/200/24 
 
 
 
 
 
Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair 
Equality and Social Justice Committee 
 

29 July 2024 
 
 
Dear Jenny  
 
Pre-Appointment Hearing Report – Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 
 
I would like to thank you for the report prepared by the Equality and Social Justice Committee 
following the pre-appointment hearing with Rhian Bowen-Davies, who was the First Minister’s 
chosen candidate as the next Older People’s Commissioner for Wales. 
 
I note the Committee’s endorsement that the appointment should proceed. I have also noted 
the recommendations around data collection pertaining to older people, I will make sure that 
this matter is discussed with the new Commissioner when in post.  
 
As you note, we shall all look forward to working with the new Commissioner as the new 
priorities are set out.  
 
Your sincerely  

 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Ddiwylliant a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol,  
y Trefnydd a'r Prif Chwip 
Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 

Pack Page 94

Agenda Item 4.5

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales


 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Unit 1, 

Coopers Yard, 
Curran Road, 

Cardiff, 
CF10 5NB                                                   

 

Jenny Rathbone MS  
Equality and Social Justice Committee  

Senedd Cymru / Welsh Parliament  
Pierhead Street 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 
 

 
 

Equality and Social Justice Committee Report:  
Their Future: Our Priority? Follow up inquiry into childcare provision in Wales 

 

31/07/2024 
 

 
Dear Jenny,  
 

On behalf of Early Years Wales, I would like to say thank you for the recent report 

published by the Equality and Social Justice Committee into the current state of 

childcare provision in Wales. I was really encouraged to see the inclusion evidence 

from Early Years Wales on pages five, 48, 51 and 54 of the report, shining a light on 

key issues the sector is facing regarding recruitment and retention of staff, fair pay, 

and the impact of a lack of sustainable funding on quality and capability.   

 

Early Years Wales would like to thank you for all nine recommendations made in the 

report, as we feel that each, working in tandem, will make a huge difference to our 

sector, rectifying the issues faced day in day out by stakeholders at all levels within 

childcare. In particular, recommendations three and nine stand out to us in terms of 

fixing short term, as well as improving the longer-term resilience of the sector.  

 

 

Pack Page 95

Agenda Item 4.6



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation three, covering pay and working conditions, will enable prov
[...]
where the sector is able to thrive and grow if we are to deliver our ambitions set out in our 
Early Childhood, Play, Learning and Care Plan.  Taking into account the views of the 
sector we will move to annual reviews following the completion of the current three year 
review later this year; this approach is intended to support the sector with planning and 
improve sustainability. Annual reviews will need to be accommodated within existing 
resources and as a consequence this may impact on the methodology we are able to 
adopt.  It should also be noted that implementing the findings of the reviews will be subject 
to annual budget considerations. 

Financial Implications – any costs associated with undertaking the annual reviews would 
be accommodated within existing budgets.   

 

 

Pack Page 135



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 136

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Equality and Human Rights in Wales: Evidence session one
	Professor Simon Hoffman

	3 The EU Settlement Scheme and citizen's rights after Brexit: Evidence session three
	EUSS report - September 2024
	Welsh Government’s EU Citizens’ Rights Forum - Terms of reference
	EU Settlement Scheme - note on engagement
	Citizens Advice data summarising queries regarding the EUSS
	Clients helped Jun 2021 to Aug 

	Citizens Advice Cymru - EUSS case studies (Sept 2024)
	Post Funding Evaluation Template 2023 -24

	4.1 Correspondence from Finance Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and Cabinet Office: Welsh Government Budget Timetable 2025-26
	4.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and Planning regarding the report of the Equality and Social Justice Committee – Sounding the Alarm – the Governance of Fire and Rescue Services
	Written response by the Welsh Government to the report of the Equality and Social Justice Committee -Sounding the Alarm - the Governance of Fire and Rescue Services - July 2024

	4.3 Correspondence from Equality and Human Rights Commission regarding consultation on their Strategic Plan 2025-28 - 17 July 2024
	4.4 Correspondence from Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding Petition P-06-1387 Provide humanitarian aid to Gaza - 22 July 2024
	4.5 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip in relation to the pre-appointment hearing report - Older People's Commissioner for Wales - 29 July 2024
	4.6 Correspondence from Early Years Wales regarding the report of the Equality and Social Justice Committee - Their Future: Our Priority? Follow up inquiry into childcare provision in Wales - 31 July 2024
	4.7 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip following up from the general scrutiny session - 28 August 2024
	4.8 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip regarding Speech and Language Communication Needs Summit- 31 August 2024
	Further information in relation to correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip regarding Speech and Language Communication Needs Summit- 31 August 2024 -  31 August 2024
	Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice regarding the Speech, Language and Communication Needs Committee - 1 July 2024

	4.9 Written response by the Welsh Government regarding the Equality and Social Justice Committee report - Their Future: Our Priority? August 2024
	7 Forward work programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Hybrid) 

Meeting date: Monday, 16 September 

2024 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 17.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14915 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Joel James MS 

Julie Morgan MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Professor Simon Hoffman, Swansea University 

Dr Sarah Nason, Lecturer in Law, Bangor Law School 

Charles Whitmore, Cardiff University 

Miranda Biddle, Independent Monitoring Authority for 

Citizens’ Rights Agreements (IMA) 

Rhys Davies, Independent Monitoring Authority for Citizens’ 

Rights Agreements (IMA) 

Victoria Peregrine, Independent Monitoring Authority for 

Citizens’ Rights Agreements (IMA) 

Committee Staff: 
Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Jane Dodds, MS. 

 

A declaration of interest was made by Sioned Williams who noted that she is the chair 

of the Senedd’s cross-party group on human rights. 

2 Equality and Human Rights in Wales: Evidence session one  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Professor Simon Hoffman, Swansea University  

Charles Whitmore, Research Associate, Cardiff University  

Dr Sarah Nason, Bangor University  

3 The EU Settlement Scheme and citizen's rights after Brexit: Evidence 

session three  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Miranda Biddle, Chief Executive, Independent Monitoring Authority for Citizens’ Rights 

Agreements 

Rhys Davies, General Counsel, Independent Monitoring Authority for Citizens’ Rights 

Agreements  

Victoria Peregrine, Deputy Director of Operational Delivery, Independent Monitoring 

Authority for Citizens’ Rights Agreements  



 

 

4 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 



 

 

4.1 Correspondence from Finance Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, 

Constitution and Cabinet Office: Welsh Government Budget Timetable 2025-26  

4.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and 

Planning regarding the report of the Equality and Social Justice Committee – 

Sounding the Alarm – the Governance of Fire and Rescue Services  

4.3 Correspondence from Equality and Human Rights Commission regarding 

consultation on their Strategic Plan 2025-28 - 17 July 2024  

4.4 Correspondence from Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 

International Relations Committee regarding Petition P-06-1387 Provide 

humanitarian aid to Gaza - 22 July 2024  

4.5 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice, 

Trefnydd and Chief Whip in relation to the pre-appointment hearing report - 

Older People's Commissioner for Wales - 29 July 2024  

4.6 Correspondence from Early Years Wales regarding the report of the Equality and 

Social Justice Committee - Their Future: Our Priority? Follow up inquiry into 

childcare provision in Wales - 31 July 2024  

4.7 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice, 

Trefnydd and Chief Whip following up from the general scrutiny session - 28 

August 2024  

4.8 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture and Social Justice, 

Trefnydd and Chief Whip regarding Speech and Language Communication Needs 

Summit- 31 August 2024  

4.9 Written response by the Welsh Government regarding the Equality and Social 

Justice Committee report - Their Future: Our Priority? August 2024  



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

6 Equality and Human Rights: Consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence. 

7 Forward work programme  

Members considered the forward work programme. 


